In the Supreme Court of the United States

State of North Carolina, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. FARR
PHILIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
Ogletree Deakins Nash
Smoak & Stewart, PC
4208 Six Forks Road
Raleigh, NC 27609

S. Kyle Duncan

Counsel of Record

Gene C. Schaerr

Stephen S. Schwartz

Schaerr | Duncan LLP

1717 K St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

202.714.9492

KDuncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction1
Reasons for Granting the Petition2
I. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Effectively Nullifies Shelby County
II. The Panel's Extraordinary Decision Provides A Roadmap For Invalidating Many State Election Laws
A. The Fourth Circuit's Intent Analysis Is Egregiously Misguided4
B. The Fourth Circuit's Reasoning Would Overturn Numerous State Election Laws7
III.The Fourth Circuit's Decision Exacerbates Conflicts Over The Use Of Statistical Evidence. 11
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	4
Covington v. North Carolina, 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	8
Georgia v. United States, 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	8
Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
NAACP v. Gadsden County School Board, 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982)	5
Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	7
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	7
Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1, 3, 8
South Carolina v. United States, 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development	
Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2

Statutes	
52 USC §10301	12
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	3
Regulations	
28 CFR 851 52	8
